#### 505800650 12/03/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5847479

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VICTOR APANOVITCH	08/16/2018
STEFAN MARTIN WALTER HUHN	08/16/2018
YONGGUO WU	08/17/2018
DEREK EDWARD GEORGE PEELING	08/27/2018
DONG ZHAO	08/21/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FORMING TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED
Street Address:	3370 SOUTH SERVICE ROAD
City:	BURLINGTON, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L7N 3M6

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16671311

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (269)383-5828

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2693817030

Email: horn@millercanfield.com

**Correspondent Name:** MILLER CANFIELD PADDOCK AND STONE

277 SOUTH ROSE, SUITE 5000 Address Line 1: Address Line 4: KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	108303/003CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK L MAKI	
SIGNATURE:	/Mark L Maki/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2019	

**Total Attachments: 8** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 051164 FRAME: 0049

505800650

source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	

### ASSIGNMENT

Between:

APANOVITCH, Victor; HUHN, Stefan Martin Walter; WU, Yongguo; PEELING, Derek Edward George; and ZHAO, Dong,

and

Forming Technologies Incorporated

## 1. DEFINITIONS

"Assignors" means:

APANOVITCH, Victor; an individual having a place of residence at 200 Riel Drive, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5B 3R5;

HUHN, Stefan Martin Walter; an individual having a place of residence at 2191 Jardine Crescent, Burlington, Ontario, Canada L7L 7J9;

WU, Yongguo; an individual having a place of residence at 2359 Calloway Dr., Oakville, Ontario, Canada L6M 0C1;

PEELING, Derek Edward George; an individual having a place of residence at 967 Glenwood Avenue, Burlington, Ontario, Canada L7T 2K1; and

ZHAO, Dong; an individual having a place of residence at 6688 Huffman Road, Burlington, Ontario, Canada L7M 0G6.

Where the foregoing list only includes one individual, corporation or other entity, then the term "Assignors" as used herein shall be construed in the singular form "Assignor".

"Assignee" means:

Forming Technologies Incorporated, a corporation having a place of business at 3370 South Service Road, Burlington, Ontario, Canada, L7N 3M6, including its successors and assigns.

"Invention" means an invention made by the Assignors and entitled,

"Sectionless Addendum Design"

"Rights to the Invention" means, without limitation all rights, titles, interests and claims of any nature in and to:

the Invention for the United States of America and all foreign jurisdictions;

all Patent Applications for the Invention for the United States of America and all foreign jurisdictions (the "Patent Applications"), and in particular:

US Provisional Application No. 61/896,784, filed 29 October 2013.

US Patent Application No. 14/527285, filed October 29, 2014,

PCT Patent Application No. PCT/CA2014/000774, filed October 29, 2014; and

European Patent Application No. 14858284.4, filed October 29, 2014,

And any and all Letters Patent that may be obtained for the Patent Applications (the "Issued Patents") for the United States and all foreign jurisdictions;

all continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, reissues, requests for continued examination (RCE) and divisions of the Patent Applications and/or Issued Patents; and,

the right to claim priority under International Convention and/or Treaties for the Patent Applications and/or Issued Patents.

# 2. BACKGROUND

- 1. The Assignee wishes to acquire the Rights to the Invention from the Assignors.
- 2. Each of the parties agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Assignment.
- 3. This Assignment replaces and supersedes any prior Assignments, whether oral or in writing, made between the parties, or any of them.

### 3. THE INVENTION

- 1. In addition to other good and valuable consideration, Assignee paid in hand the sum of five dollars (\$5.00) to Assignors for the Rights to the Invention.
- Assignors hereby acknowledge the receipt and sufficiency of the consideration received from the Assignee.
- Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns,
   the Assignors' Rights to the Invention.
- Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents for the United States of America to issue Letters Patent for the Invention to the Assignee, for Assignee's sole use and benefit, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

Page 3

Assignors hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents, or

the equivalent for any other jurisdiction, to issue Letters Patent in that jurisdiction for the Invention to the

Assignee, for the Assignee's sole use and benefit, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent

may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this

Assignment not been made.

6. Assignors hereby undertake without liability at any time upon request to do everything

legally possible to assist the Assignee in the filing and prosecution of any patent application relating to the

Invention in any jurisdiction, to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give

effective legal and registered title of the Assignee to the Invention in any jurisdiction, all without further

consideration but at the expense of the Assignee.

4. APPLICABLE LAW AND INTERPRETATION

This Assignment is governed and is to be construed and enforced in accordance with the

internal laws of the Province of Ontario, without reference to its conflicts of law principles.

2. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Assignment will not affect the

validity or enforceability of any other provision and the Assignment will be construed as if such invalid

provision were omitted.

The parties agree that there are no representations, warranties, collateral Assignments or

conditions affecting this Assignment other than as expressed in this Assignment.

4. The provisions of this Assignment are for the benefit of and are binding on the parties and

their respective heirs, executors, administrators and assigns.

SIGNATURE OF: Victor APANOVITCH

Date: Ang. 16, 2018

# STATEMENT BY WITNESS

Signed in the presence of:

Stefan Huh

(witness name)

having a full post office address of:

I hereby declare that I was personally present and did see:

Victor APANOVITCH

who is personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment herein, duly sign and execute the same.

Witness Signature

Witness Signature
Date: Aレンット 16人 てのほ

SIGNATURE OF: Stefan Martin Walter HUHN

Date: August 16th, 2018

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

Signed in the presence of:

having a full post office address of:

(withess name)

Zoo Rid Drive

I hereby declare that I was personally present and did see: Stefan Martin Walter HUHN who is personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment herein, duly sign and execute the same.

Witness Signature

Date: A-3- + 16th, 2018

SIGNATURE OF: Yongguo WU

Date: Aug. 17. 2018

### STATEMENT BY WITNESS

Signed in the presence of:

Sefon Huhn

(witness name)

having a full post office address of:

Z191 Marchie Cosce of Burington, ON, 474773

I hereby declare that I was personally present and did see:

Yongguo WU

who is personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment herein, duly sign and execute the same.

Witness Signature

Date: Agut 17th, 2018

SIGNATURE OF: Derek Edward George PEELING

Date: August 27, 2018

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

Signed in the presence of:

Scorr CLERIER.

(witness name)

having a full post office address of:

1191 FARRMONDOW TRA

ONKVILLE AN LEM 2M8

I hereby declare that I was personally present and did see:

Derek Edward George PEELING

who is personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment herein, duly sign and execute the same.

Witness Signature

Date: Auto 27, 2018

SIGNATURE OF: Dong ZHAO

Date:

2018, 01.21

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

Signed in the presence of:

SCOTT CURRIER

(witness name)

having a full post office address of:

119, FAIRMENOUN TRAIL

DAKNILE ON LEM 2M8

I hereby declare that I was personally present and did see:

Dong ZHAO

who is personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment herein, duly sign and execute

the same.

Witness Signature

Date: August 21, 2018

PATENT REEL: 051164 FRAME: 0058

**RECORDED: 12/03/2019**